



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

SOKOL HOLDINGS, INC. :  
THOMAS SINCLAIR, and :  
BRIAN SAVAGE :  
 :  
 :  
Defendants and Counterclaim :  
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants, Cross- :  
Appellees :  
 :  
v. : No. 296, 2017  
 :  
MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN, MARCUS & :  
AUERBACH, JEROME MARCUS, :  
JONATHAN AUERBACH, and :  
HERBERT MONDROS :  
 :  
 :  
Plaintiffs and Counterclaim Defendants :  
Below, Appellees, Cross-Appellants. :

**CORRECTED CORRECTED  
ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES  
AND  
OPENING BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANTS**

MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN

Herbert W. Mondros (DE 3308)  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 888-1112  
[hmondros@margolisedelstein.com](mailto:hmondros@margolisedelstein.com)

*Counsel to Appellees, Cross-Appellants*

December 27, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Appeal .....	2
B. Cross-Appeal .....	4
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON DEFENDANTS’ “DELAY” CLAIM .....	14
A. Counterstatement of the Question Presented .....	14
B. Scope of Review .....	14
C. Merits of Argument .....	14
II. THE BAHAMIAN TRUST ISSUE WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED BY THE TRIAL COURT .....	18
A. Counterstatement of the Question Presented .....	18
B. Scope of Review .....	18
C. Merits of Argument .....	18
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION ON ARBITRATION WAS CORRECT .....	24

A. Counterstatement of the Question Presented .....	24
B. Scope of Review .....	24
C. Merits of Argument .....	24
IV.THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT SOKOL COULD NOT FORESTALL SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITH ITS BELATED LIST OF “DISCOVERY” REQUEST.....	27
A. Counterstatement of the Question Presented .....	27
B. Scope of Review .....	27
C. Merits of Argument .....	27
THE LAWYERS’ CROSS-APPEAL.....	31
THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY FAILED TO ADDRESS THE MERITS OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS’ RULE 11 MOTION, AND THAT ERROR SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	31
A. Question Presented .....	31
B. Scope of Review .....	31
C. Merits of Argument .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Acierno v. Worthy Bros. Pipeline Corp.</i> , 656 A.2d 1085 *, (1995 Del. LEXIS 92).....	36
<i>Ambase Corp. v. Davis Polk &amp; Wardwell</i> , 866 N.E.2d 1033 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2007).....	30
<i>ASX Investment Corp. v. Newton</i> , 1994 WL 178147, 2 (Del.Ch.) .....	34
<i>Ballenger v. Applied Digital Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 53, 2002 WL 749162 at *7-8 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2002).....	25
<i>Beck v. Atlantic Coast PLC</i> , 868 A.2d 840, 856 (Del.Ch. 2005) .....	35
<i>Campbell v. File Olin &amp; Anderson</i> , 642 N.Y.S.2d 819, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1996) .....	21
<i>Coleman v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers, LLC</i> , 854 A.2d 838, 842 (Del. 2004) .....	14, 18, 25, 27
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell</i> , 496 U.S. at 398 .....	35
<i>Crumplar v. Superior Court</i> , 56 A.3d 1000, 1005, 2012 Del. LEXIS 553, *5-8 (Del. 2012).....	31
<i>Daugherty v. Runner</i> , 581 S.W. 2d 12 (Ky. App. 1978) .....	22
<i>Deibler v. Kacser</i> , 1995 Del. LEXIS 383 (Del. 1995) .....	19
<i>Fairthorne Maintenance Corp. v. Ramunno</i> , 2007 WL 2214318, 10 (Del.Ch.) .....	34
<i>Fairthorne Maintenance Corp. v. Ramunno</i> , 2007 WL 2214318, 11 (Del.Ch.) .....	36
<i>Fort Howard Cup Corporation v. Quality Kitchen Corporation</i> , 1991 WL 18003 (Del. Super.).....	34
<i>Guzhagin v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 566 F.Supp.2d 962 (D. Minn. 2008) .....	25

<i>Hayes v. Erie County Office of Children and Youth</i> , 804 F. Supp.2d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	16
<i>Hecksher v. Fairwinds Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 115 A.3d 1187, 1208, (Del. 2015)...	27
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 5344308, 2 -3 (Del.Super.) .....	35
<i>Janik v. Rudy, Exelrod &amp; Zieff</i> , 14 Cal. Rptr. 3d 751 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	21
<i>Jeffery v. Seven Seventeen Corp.</i> , 461 A.2d 1009 *, 1983 Del. LEXIS 452.....	19
<i>Keef v. Widuch</i> , 747 N.E.2d 992 (Ill App. Ct. 2001).....	21
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393, 395, (Del. 2010) .....	24
<i>Maillard v. Dowdell</i> , 528 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) .....	22
<i>Martin v. Nat'l Gen. Assur Co.</i> , 2014 Del. LEXIS 310 *, 99 A.3d 227, 2014 WL 3408674 (Del. 2014).....	29
<i>McCarty v. Browning</i> , 797 So.2d 30 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 2001) .....	22
<i>McCoy v. State, Del. S.Ct. , Nos. 558, 2012 and 595, 2012 (consolidated)</i> <i>(ORDER)(Del. Oct 1, 2014)</i> .....	36
<i>Morgan v. Scott</i> , 2014 Del. LEXIS 424 *, 2014 WL 4698487 (Del. 2014).....	20
<i>National Grange Mut. Ins. Co. v. Goldstein, Heslop, Steel, Clapper, Oswalt &amp;</i> <i>Stoehr</i> , 142 Fed. Appx. 117, 2005 WL 1805667 at *3 (3d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Nichols v. Keller</i> , 19 Cal. Rptr. 2d 601 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....	21
<i>Parfi Holding AV v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 842 A.2d 1245, 1260 n. 39 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	24
<i>Phillips v. Delaware Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 216 A.2d 281 (Del. 1969) .....	16

<i>Phillips v. Wilks, Lukoff &amp; Bracegirdle, LLC</i> , 2014 Del. LEXIS 449, 2014 WL 4930693, *4 (Del. Oct. 1, 2014) .....	27
<i>Shelley v. State</i> , 2017 Del. LEXIS 257 *, 166 A.3d 102, 2017 WL 2686551 (Del. 2017) .....	29
<i>Smith v. Becnel</i> , 396 So.2d 444 (La. Ct. App. 1981).....	21
<i>STMicroelectronics N.V. v. Agere Systems, Inc.</i> 2009 WL 1444405, 3 (Del.Super.) .....	34, 35
<i>Wilshire Restaurant Group, Inc. v. Ramada, Inc.</i> , 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 196, 1990 WL 195910 at *2 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 1990).....	25
<i>Wimbledon Fund LP-Absolute Return Fund Series v. SV Special Situations Fund LP</i> , 2011 WL 6820362, 3 and n. 17 (Del. Ch.) .....	36

## **Rules**

Del. Supr. Ct. Rule 8 .....	29
Del. Supr. Ct. Rule 11(c)(2).....	35
Del. Supr. Ct. Rule 90.1 .....	12
